303. Park Advisory Commission

§303.010 PARK ADVISORY COMMISSION. There is hereby created a park Advisory Commission consisting of seven (7) members. The members of the Park Advisory Commission shall be appointed by the Mayor for a term of three (3) years, provided three (3) members of said Commission shall be appointed every third (3rd) year, such term beginning in 1986, and two (2) members shall be appointed in 1987 and 1988. Existing members of the Commission, on the effective date of this ordinance, shall be considered appointed to fill unexpired terms until formal appointment occurs as per the schedule listed above. (Ord. 708, 1/14/86)

The Park Advisory Commission shall advise the City Council on matters relating to planning, development, design, use and maintenance of parks, open space and natural areas in the City of White Bear Lake. The Park Advisory Commission shall submit to the Council, on or before July Fifteenth (15th) of each year, a proposed budget for park development, planning and improvement. Annual report of the Park Advisory Commission activities shall also be submitted to the Council at this time. This proposed budget and annual report shall be used by the City staff and City Council in the preparation of the final budget. The City Manager shall appoint persons from the City staff to the Park Advisory Commission in carrying out its functions.